

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/31/2020 3:09 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98897-8

(King County No. 78443-9-I)

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECALL CHARGES AGAINST CITY OF
SEATTLE MAYOR, JENNY DURKAN

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rebecca J. Roe, WSBA # 7560
SCHROETER GOLDMARK &
BENDER
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104-1657
Telephone: (206) 622-8000
Email: roe@sgb-law.com

G. William Shaw, WSBA # 8573
Ryan J. Groshong, WSBA #44133
Matthew P. Clark, WSBA # 55570
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, Washington 98104-1158
Telephone: (206) 623-7580
Email: bill.shaw@klgates.com
Email: ryan.groshong@klgates.com
Email: matt.clark@klgates.com

Attorneys for City of Seattle Mayor Jenny A. Durkan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Case Background	3
B. Related Cases	10
C. Trial Court Proceedings	13
IV. ARGUMENT	15
A. Legal Standard	15
B. Charge B is factually insufficient.	17
1. Petitioners fail to allege any specific act that would justify recall.	17
2. There is no evidence that Mayor Durkan violated any law, standard, or rule, let alone that she intended to do so.....	18
C. Charge B is legally insufficient.....	23
1. Petitioners’ disagreement with Mayor Durkan’s discretionary decisions is not a basis for recall....	23
a. Petitioners fail to show any violations of the state and federal constitutions.....	25
b. Petitioners fail to show any violation of RCW 35.18.200.	26
c. Petitioners fail to show any violation of SMC 10.020.010A, which only underscores the discretionary nature of Mayor Durkan’s authority.....	26

d.	Petitioners fail to show any violation of Seattle City Charter, Article V, Section 2, which further underscores the discretionary nature of Mayor Durkan’s authority.	27
2.	Mayor Durkan has no legal duty to unilaterally implement new SPD policies and procedures, and was precluded from doing so by federal court order.	29
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abay v. City of Denver</i> , 2020 WL 3034161 (D. Colo., June 5, 2020).....	30
<i>Anti Police-Terror Project, et. al. v. City of Oakland</i> , No. 20-cv-03866-JCS (N.D. Cal., June 18, 2020)	30
<i>Black Lives Matter Seattle-King County v. City of Seattle</i> , 2020 WL 3128299 (W.D. Wash. June 12, 2020).....	10, 11, 30
<i>Black Lives Matter Seattle-King County v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00887-RAJ (W.D. Wash. filed Aug. 10, 2020)	11
<i>Chandler v. Otto</i> , 103 Wn.2d 268, 693 P.2d 71 (1984).....	16
<i>Cole v. Webster</i> , 103 Wn.2d 280, 692 P.2d 799 (1984).....	15, 24
<i>Don't Shoot Portland v. City of Portland</i> , 2020 WL 3078329 (D. Or., June 9, 2020)	30
<i>Estey v. Dempsey</i> , 104 Wn.2d 597, 707 P.2d 1338 (1985).....	15
<i>In re Heiberg</i> , 171 Wn.2d 771, 257 P.3d 565 (2011).....	23
<i>Matter of Levine</i> , 194 Wn.2d 99, 448 P.3d 764 (2019).....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	28
<i>In re Matter of Recall of Morrisette</i> , 110 Wn.2d 933, 756 P.2d 1318 (1988).....	23
<i>Matter of McNeil</i> , 113 Wn.2d 302, 778 P.2d 524 (1989).....	25, 26

<i>Matter of Recall Charges Against Seattle School District Board of Directors, 162 Wn.2d 501, 173 P.3d 265</i>	30
<i>In re Recall of Ackerson, 143 Wn.2d 366, 20 P.3d 930 (2001)</i>	23
<i>In re Recall of Boldt, 187 Wn.2d 542, 386 P.3d 1104 (2017)</i>	15, 19
<i>In re Recall of Bolt, 177 Wn.2d 168, 298 P.3d 710 (2013)</i>	17, 23
<i>In re Recall of Burnham, 194 Wn.2d 68, 448 P.3d 747 (2019)</i>	21, 24
<i>In re Recall of Carkeek, 156 Wn.2d 469, 128 P.3d 1231 (2006)</i>	20
<i>In re Recall of Cy Sun, 177 Wn.2d 251, 299 P.3d 651 (2013)</i>	24
<i>In re Recall of DeBruyn, 112 Wn.2d 924, 774 P.2d 1196 (1989)</i>	24
<i>Matter of Recall of Inslee, 194 Wn.2d 563, 451 P.3d 305 (2019)</i>	19, 22, 24
<i>In Re Recall of Kelley, 185 Wn.2d 158, 369 P.3d 494 (2019)</i>	16, 17, 18
<i>In re Recall of Lindquist, 172 Wn.2d 120, 258 P.3d 9 (2011)</i>	30
<i>In re Recall of Piper, 184 Wn.2d 780, 364 P.3d 113 (2015)</i>	23
<i>Matter of Recall of Riddle, 189 Wn.2d 565, 403 P.3d 849 (2017)</i>	20, 21, 25
<i>In re Recall of Robinson, 156 Wn.2d 704, 132 P.3d 124 (2006)</i>	23
<i>In re Recall of Sandhaus, 134 Wn.2d 662, 953 P.2d 82 (1998)</i>	24
<i>In re Recall of Telford, 166 Wn.2d 148, 206 P.3d 1248 (2009)</i>	16, 23

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	26
<i>State v. O’Connell</i> , 83 Wn.2d 797, 523 P.2d 872 (1974).....	29
<i>United States of America v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 2:12-cv-01282-JLR, Dkt. 630 (W.D. Wash. July 25, 2020)	11, 12, 31
<i>Williams v. City of Dallas</i> , 3:20-CV-01526-L (N.D. Tex., June 11, 2020)	31
<i>In re Zufelt</i> , 112 Wn.2d 906, 774 P.2d 1223 (1989).....	24
Statutes	
RCW 29A.56.110.....	16, 17, 18
RCW 35.18.200	26
SMC 10.02.010A	26, 27
Other Authorities	
Seattle City Charter Article V, Section 2.....	27
Seattle City Charter Article VI, Section 4	27
Spokane City Charter	25
